

No. 23-2146

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FOOD & WATER WATCH, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, DAKOTA RURAL ACTION, DODGE
COUNTY CONCERNED CITIZENS, ENVIRONMENTAL INTEGRITY
PROJECT, HELPING OTHERS MAINTAIN ENVIRONMENTAL
STANDARDS, INSTITUTE FOR AGRICULTURE AND TRADE POLICY,
IOWA CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT, KEWAUNEE CARES,
LAND STEWARDSHIP PROJECT, MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL
ADVOCATES, and NORTH CAROLINA ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
NETWORK,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent,

and

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, U.S. POULTRY & EGG ASSOCIATION, and UNITED EGG
PRODUCERS,

Intervenor-Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Emily Miller (CA Bar No. 336417)
Tarah Heinzen (OR Bar No. 191131)
Food & Water Watch
1616 P Street, N.W. Ste. 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 683-2500 (Miller)
(202) 683-2457 (Heinzen)
eamiller@fwwatch.org
theinzen@fwwatch.org

Allison LaPlante (OR Bar No. 023614)
Attorney at Law
333 NE Russell Street #200
Portland, OR 97212
(503) 351-1326
allison.laplante@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EPA Cannot Survive Judicial Review by Holding Open the Possibility of Future Regulatory Reform	2
II. Petitioners Have Properly Preserved Their Arguments	5
III. Denial Rationales Based on Agency Resources, Data Gaps, and Consensus are not Reasonable, Nor is EPA’s Incomplete Review of Evidence	9
A. Agency Discretion Over Resources Does Not Justify EPA’s Refusal to Update its CAFO Regulations	10
B. The Court Should Reject EPA’s Failure to Regulate Based on Information Gaps	12
C. EPA’s Professed Need for Consensus Before Action is Unreasonable and Disingenuous.....	18
IV. EPA Fails to Justify Its Refusal to Revise the Agricultural Stormwater Exemption	24
A. EPA Fails to Refute the Legislative History Supporting Petitioners’ Request	25
B. EPA Ignores How its Agricultural Stormwater Interpretation Has Failed in Practice Following <i>Waterkeeper</i>	29
C. EPA Fails to Explain How its Agricultural Stormwater Interpretation Remains Rational in Light of New Information	31
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36
ADDENDUM	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alt v. EPA</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D. W. Va. 2013)	30
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	20
<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of Ft. Peck Indian Reservation v. Board of Oil & Gas Conservation</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Bahr v. Regan</i> , 6 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Butte Cnty. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Clark v. Busey</i> , 959 F.2d 808 (9th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Cnty. Voice v. EPA</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 13, 19
<i>Cnty. Voice v. EPA</i> , 997 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2021)	12, 13
<i>Compassion Over Killing v. FDA</i> , 849 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 10
<i>Concerned Area Residents for Env't v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. EPA</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Regan</i> , 56 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 58 U.S. 752 (2019)	16
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	18, 34
<i>Env't Health Tr. v. FCC</i> , 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Greenpeace Found. v. Evans</i> , No. 00-CV-68, 2001 WL 1266320 (D. Haw., Jun. 14, 2001)	8

<i>Higbee v. Starr</i> , 598 F. Supp. 323 (W.D. Ark. 1984).....	25
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>In re Barr Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Level the Playing Field v. FEC</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 130 (D.D.C. 2017)	3
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	7
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	2, 18
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 921 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Nw. Coal. for Alts. to Pesticides v. EPA</i> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Pacific Legal Found. v. Quarles</i> , 440 F. Supp. 316 (C.D. Cal. 1977)	28
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. EPA</i> , 77 F.4th 899 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. v. Mayorkas</i> , 5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11

Federal Statutes:	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 702	7
5 U.S.C. § 706	16
15 U.S.C. § 2687	13
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1311(d)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1361(a).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	14, 28
42 U.S.C. § 4851(a)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 4852a(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 4852a(c)(5)	13

Federal Register Publications:	Page(s)
38 Fed. Reg. 10,960 (May 3, 1973)	26
38 Fed. Reg. 18,000 (July 5, 1973)	26
66 Fed. Reg. 2,960 (Jan. 12, 2001)	27
68 Fed. Reg. 7,176 (Feb. 12, 2003)	32
73 Fed. Reg. 70,418 (Nov. 20, 2008)	30

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
EPA, Draft Guidance Manual and Example NPDES Permit for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (1999)	26
EPA, Guidance Manual on NPDES Regulations for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (1995)	26
S. Rep. No. 98-282 (1983)	27
